

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 22-1080 (and consolidated cases)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of the
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

**INITIAL REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS
AND STATE PETITIONERS**

ERIC D. MCARTHUR
KATHLEEN M. MUELLER
PETER A. BRULAND
Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
202.736.8000
emcarthur@sidley.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
American Fuel & Petrochemical
Manufacturers*

May 5, 2023

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas
BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, TX 78711-2548
Tel: (512) 936-1700

*Counsel for Petitioner
the State of Texas*

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Attorney General of Arkansas
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Solicitor General
DYLAN L. JACOBS
Deputy Solicitor General
Arkansas Attorney
General's Office
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
Tel: (501) 682-2007
nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov
dylan.jacobs@arkansasag.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner
the State of Arkansas*

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
RYAN S. BAASCH
Assistant Solicitor General
ryan.baasch@oag.texas.gov
WESLEY S. WILLIAMS
Assistant Attorney General

*Counsel for Petitioner
the State of Texas*

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Indiana Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General
Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC-South, Fifth Floor
302 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2770
Tel: (317) 232-6255
tom.fisher@atg.in.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner
the State of Indiana*

DANIEL CAMERON
Attorney General of Kentucky
BRETT R. NOLAN
Office of the Kentucky
Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, KY 40601
Tel: (502) 696-5300
brett.nolan@ky.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner
the State of Kentucky*

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
of Louisiana
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Solicitor General
SCOTT ST. JOHN
Deputy Solicitor General
Louisiana Department
of Justice
1885 N. Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
Tel: (225) 326-6766
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov
stjohnj@ag.louisiana.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner
the State of Louisiana*

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General of Mississippi
JUSTIN L. MATHENY
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205-0220

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. NHTSA Unlawfully Considered Prohibited Factors	2
A. The Act bars NHTSA from considering the fuel economy of any electric vehicles	3
B. NHTSA violated the Act by considering the fuel economy of electric vehicles in the 2020 fleet	6
C. NHTSA violated the Act by considering the fuel economy of electric vehicles it projected would be produced in response to state zero-emission-vehicle mandates	14
D. NHTSA violated the Act by considering the use of compliance credits and the fuel economy of electric vehicles produced outside model years 2024–2026.....	16
E. NHTSA’s reading is not entitled to deference	18
II. NHTSA’s Errors Cannot Be Dismissed As Harmless.....	18
A. NHTSA’s consideration of the fuel economy of electric vehicles and compliance credits was not harmless	21
1. NHTSA’s consideration of the electric vehicles in the 2020 fleet was not harmless	21

2. NHTSA’s consideration of electric vehicles manufacturers will produce to comply with state zero-emission-vehicle mandates was not harmless 22

3. NHTSA’s consideration of compliance credits and electric vehicles produced in model year 2023 and model years 2027-2029 was not harmless 25

B. NHTSA’s consideration of plug-in hybrids was not harmless 28

III. NHTSA’s Errors Warrant Vacatur 29

A. NHTSA is unlikely to salvage the rule on remand 30

B. Any disruption would be minimal 31

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

* <i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass'n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Becerra</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022)	11
<i>Bechtel v. FCC</i> , 957 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regul. Comm'n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 823 F. 2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Env't Def. Fund v. FERC</i> , 2 F. 4th 953 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	33
* <i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	4

*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks

<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	15
<i>Long Island Power Auth. v. FERC,</i> 27 F.4th 705 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.,</i> 549 U.S. 365 (2007)	5
* <i>Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA,</i> 936 F.3d 597 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.,</i> 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	5
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	14
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC,</i> 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	22
<i>NRDC v. EPA,</i> 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	30
* <i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,</i> 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022).....	12
<i>Patel v. Garland,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022).....	9
* <i>Prohibition Juice Co. v. FDA,</i> 45 F. 4th 8 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	22, 26
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,</i> 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	32

* *Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA*,
573 U.S. 302 (2014) 5

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) 18

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706 29

49 U.S.C. § 32902(a) 20, 23

49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)(4)..... 13

49 U.S.C. § 32902(c)..... 23

49 U.S.C. § 32902(f) 7, 20, 23

49 U.S.C. § 32902(g) 6, 7, 8, 23

49 U.S.C. § 32902(h) 3, 7

49 U.S.C. § 32912(b) 20

49 U.S.C. § 32919(a) 15

51 Fed. Reg. 35,594 (Oct. 6, 1986) 8

77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012) 12

85 Fed. Reg. 24,174 (Apr. 30, 2020) 6, 12

88 Fed. Reg. 21,525 (Apr. 11, 2023) 11
